

CASE NO. 12-3491

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

OWNER-OPERATOR  
INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

COMERICA BANK

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio,  
Case No. 2:05-cv-00056 (Marbley, J.)

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

Paul D. Cullen, Sr.  
Joyce E. Mayers  
THE CULLEN LAW FIRM, PLLC  
1101 30<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 944-8600  
pdc@cullenlaw.com  
jem@cullenlaw.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A.    The Mandate in *In re Arctic Express I*..... 3

    B.    Statement of Facts Relevant to the Statute of Limitations Defense..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 10

    I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

    II.   THIS COURT’S MANDATE IN *IN RE ARCTIC EXPRESS I* LIMITED  
          THE REMAND AND THIS APPEAL TO FINDINGS OF FACT  
          RELATED TO COMERICA’S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DEFENSE ..... 11

        A.    The Mandate Rule ..... 11

            1.    The Limited Remand ..... 11

            2.    The Waiver Rule ..... 13

        B.    The Mandate in *In Re Arctic Express I* Forecloses Reconsideration of  
              this Court’s Conclusive Determination of Recoverable Damages from  
              Comerica ..... 15

            1.    Comerica Waived Its Right to Challenge the Amount in  
                  Damages Awarded to Plaintiffs ..... 16

2.	Comerica Has Waived Its “Issue Preclusion” Argument .....	19
3.	Comerica’s Right to Challenge the Retroactive Application of the ICC Termination Act is Foreclosed by the 2009 Judgment and the Mandate in <i>In Re Arctic Express I</i> .....	25
4.	Comerica is Foreclosed from Introducing Issues on Appeal That It Failed to Raise in District Court .....	28
C.	The Mandate Set The Legal Standard for Accrual of Plaintiffs’ Claim Against Comerica and Remanded for a Factual Determination as to Plaintiffs’ Reasonable Diligence .....	30
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING AS A MATTER OF FACT THAT COMERICA FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROVING ITS STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DEFENSE .....	33
A.	Comerica Has not Established that the District Court Committed Clear Error in Distinguishing the Claims against Arctic and Comerica and the Different Injury Resulting From the Distinct Wrongdoing of Each Defendant .....	35
B.	Comerica Has Not Established that the District Court Committed Clear Error In the Factual Conclusion that Comerica Failed to Prove Plaintiffs’ Lack of Diligence in the Discovery of their Claim.....	39
1.	The District Court Court Did Not Commit Clear Error in Concluding that Nothing in the Public Record Would Have Alerted Plaintiffs to the Financing Arrangements Between Arctic and Comerica .....	42
2.	The District Court Did Not Commit Clear Error In Finding that Discovery Orders in the Arctic Litigation Stymied Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Learn About Arctic’s Finances.....	46
3.	The District Court Did Not Commit Clear Error in Rejecting Other Evidence as Failing to Prove Comerica’s Statute of Limitations Defense .....	49

IV. COMERICA HAS NOT SHOWN THAT THE DISTRICT COURT  
ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN CALCULATING PREJUDGMENT  
INTEREST USING THE PRIME RATE..... 51

CONCLUSION..... 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 54

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS ..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	13
<i>Au Rustproofing Ctr., Inc. v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 755 F.2d 1231 (6th Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Barner v. Pilkington North America, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Barrow v. Falck</i> , 11 F.3d 729 (7th Cir.1993).....	14
<i>Campbell v. Grand Trunk Western R. Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Crick v. Smith</i> , 729 F.2d 1038 (6th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. Healthcare Benefits Plan v. Durden</i> , 448 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Debiec v. Cabot Corp.</i> , 352 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Dixon v. Anderson</i> , 928 F.2d 212 (6th Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 511 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2007).....	12

<i>Engel Industries, Inc. v. Lockformer Company</i> , 166 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Fuhr v. Hazel Park School District</i> , 710 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>Furman v. United States</i> , 720 F.2d 263 (2d. Cir.1983) .....	13
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2d. Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>In re Arctic Express, Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>In re Intrenet, Inc.</i> , 273 B.R. 153 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2002) .....	26
<i>Isaak v. Trumbell S&amp;L Co.</i> , 169 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	45
<i>JGR, Inc. v. Thomasville Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Kennedy v. City of Zanesville, OH</i> 505 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	36
<i>La Shawn v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>MACTEC, Inc. v. Bechtel Jacobs Company, LLC</i> , 346 Fed. Appx. 59 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	10,11
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) .....	31,41,42

<i>Michigan United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Drug and Mercantile Employees Joint Health and Welfare Fund v. Muir Co., Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 594 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	40
<i>New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	41
<i>Niecko v. Emro Marketing Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 1296 (6th Cir.1992) .....	29
<i>Owner Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n Inc. v. Comerica Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1339427 (S.D. Ohio May 16, 2006).....	21
<i>OOIDA v. Arctic Express</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 990 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	26
<i>OOIDA v. Arctic Express</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 895 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	26
<i>OOIDA v. Comerica Bank</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 692 (S.D. Ohio 2009).....	passim
<i>Rice v. Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp.</i> , 113 Fed. Appx. 116 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Rybarczyk v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 975 (6th Cir. 2000).....	51,52
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat'l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939) .....	11
<i>United States v. Ben Zvi</i> , 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir.2001) .....	11,12,14



<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 168 F.3d 263 (6th Cir.1999).....	12,13
<i>United States v. Husband</i> , 312 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13,14
<i>United States v. McCreary-Redd</i> , 407 Fed. Appx. 861 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11,13
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 131 F.3d 595 (6th Cir.1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Moored</i> , 38 F.3d 1419 (6th Cir.1994).....	13
<i>United States v. O’Dell</i> , 320 F.3d 674 (6th Cir. 2003).....	10, 11,12
<i>White v. Anchor Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 555 (6th Cir. 1990).....	29,30

**Statutes**

Ohio Rev. Code § 2305.09.....	33
28 U.S.C § 1961.....	51

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d).....	48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f).....	48

**Regulations**

49 C.F.R. § 376.12(k) ..... 3,20,26,36,37,38
